condensed combined financial statements, has been allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their respective fair values. WDC’s
management has estimated the fair value of the intangible assets and tangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Any differences between the fair value
of the consideration issued and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed is recorded as goodwill.

   WDC and Komag have different fiscal year ends which end on the Friday closest to June 30 and the Sunday closest to December 31, respectively. As such,
Komag’s historical results have been aligned to more closely conform to those of WDC. In addition, certain reclassifications have been made to Komag’s
historical financial statements to conform to the presentation used in WDC’s historical financial statements. Such reclassifications had no effect on Komag’s
previously reported net income.

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended June 29, 2007
(in millions, except per share data)

   Four
  Year Ended   Quarters Ended
  June 29, 2007   July 1, 2007   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Western Digital  Komag   Adjustments   Combined
Revenue, net  $ 5,468  $ 948  $ (356)   (a)  $ 6,060
Cost of revenue   4,568   759  $ (349)   (b)   4,978

Gross margin   900   189  $ (7)   1,082
Operating expenses:

Research and development   306   66  $ 17   (c)   389
Selling, general and administrative   179   37  $ (11)   (d)   205

Total operating expenses   485   103  $ 6   594

Operating income   415   86  $ (13)   488
Non-operating income:

Interest income   32   8  $ —   40
Interest and other expense   4   2  $ 49   (e)   55

Total non-operating income (expense)   28   6  $ (49)   (15)

Income before income taxes   443   92  $ (62)   473
Income tax benefit   (121)   (2)  $ —   (123)

Net income  $ 564  $ 94  $ (62)   $ 596

Income per common share:

Basic  $ 2.57   $ 2.72
Diluted  $ 2.50   $ 2.64

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   219   219
Diluted   226   226

Explanatory notes appear in Note 2 below.

WESTERN DIGITAL CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 29, 2007
(in millions)

  June 29, 2007   July 1, 2007  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Western Digital  Komag   Adjustments   Combined
ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 700  $ 100  $ (212) (f)  $ 588
Short-term investments   207   83   —   290
Accounts receivable, net   697   113   (58) (g)   752
Inventories   259   192   —   451
Advances to suppliers   63   —   (14) (g)   49
Other current assets   103   2   4 (h)   109

Total current assets   2,029   490   (280)   2,239
Property and equipment, net   741   533   132 (i)   1,406
Goodwill   —   —   71 (j)   71
Other intangible assets, net   4   —   89 (k)   93
Other non-current assets   127   18   105 (l)   250

Total assets  $ 2,901  $ 1,041  $ 117   $ 4,059

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 882  $ 126  $ (62) (g)  $ 946
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   163   20   45 (m)   228
Accrued warranty   73   —   —   73
Customer advances   0   79   (14) (g)   65
Current portion of long-term debt   12   —   998 (n)   1,010

Total current liabilities   1,130   225   967   2,322
Long-term debt   10   250   (250) (o)   10
Other liabilities   45   4   11 (p)   60

Total liabilities   1,185   479   728   2,392

Shareholders’ equity   1,716   562   (611) (q)   1,667

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 2,901  $ 1,041  $ 117   $ 4,059

Explanatory notes appear in Note 2 below.

1. BASIS OF PRO FORMA PRESENTATION

   On June 28, 2007, WDC and Komag entered into a definitive Merger agreement and announced the merger. The transaction was consummated on
September 5, 2007 through a cash tender offer for all outstanding shares of Komag’s common stock and Komag became an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary
of WDC. The transaction was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet is presented to give effect to WDC’s acquisition of Komag as if the transaction had been